UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1531655018 Fee: $68.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cocok County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/12/2015 08:47 AM Pg: 1 of 11

i When recorded mail to: #:9593290 |
First American Title [IKLAMNDI MKW
Loss Mitigation Title Services 30585.1  |.
P.O. Pox ;7670 r

! Santa Anz, CA 92798 |

. RE: BENFOR)) - PROPERTY REPORT

5 [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Lysanc) Loan number: 27357805
Investor loan number: 4004378637

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
('roviding for Fixed interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement {"Agrc em 22"}, made this 15th day of March, 2015, batween
BENFORD, ALYSSIA M {“Borrower™) and Setcrs, Inc. {"Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Assoclation (“"Lender”), amends and suaple ments (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security instrument”), and Tinial, ¥ syment Rewards Rider, if any, dated February
28, 2005 and recorded in Book or Liber N/A, at pagels; #'7A. Instrument Number 0507614091, of the
COOX Records of IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same dat< a5, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property desr:(b2d In the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Praperty,” located at

923 W B6TH ST, CHICAGO 1L 60620-0000,

the real proparty deseribed being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreernents exchanged, the parties here’s ayree as
follows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Inst=upent):

1. Asof April 01, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the “New
Principal Balance”) Is U.S. §125,023.21 consisting of the unpald amount{s) loaned to Borrowor Wy
Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized,

2. 56,803.31 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Princlpal Balance®) and
Borrower will not pay Interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal

RENFORD, ALYSSIA M 27357808
LOAN MODFICATION AGAEE MENT~Single Family—Fannis Mae UNIFORM INSTAUMENT  Form D179 £.01 (rev. 06.47)  Pageiof)d



1531655018 Page: 2 of 11

—- UNOFFICIAL COPY

Balance [ess the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to a$ the “interest Bearing Principal
Balance® ardd this amount Is $118,220.00. interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4,500%, from March 01, 2013. Borrower promises to make
monthly payments of principal and Interest of U.S, $531.47, beginning on the 1st day of April,
20185, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeading month until the Interest
Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid In full. The yearly rate
of 4.500% will remain In effect untl the interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued
interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be March 01, 2055.

3. Burrcweragrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
unde th« Note and Security instrument by the earliest of: {i} the date Borrower seils or transfers
an intereat i the Property, (i} the date Borrower pays the entire Interest 8earing Principal
Balance, or () the new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a p2:tial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to any Lcferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
ather amounts due.

S. Inaddition to the regularly schedv'zd payments that Borrower is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrowe: «7x2s to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of
$275.34 for deposit into an escrow acuo'.~* for necassary payments to be made by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments for prectty taxes and insurance. As permitted by the Real
Estate Settlement Pracedures Act and other Janli~able law, Servicer may adjust the amount of
the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustw=.o’, Borrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow
Payment,

{a) Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same dayfs) 4 the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due under the Modificatian, comr =::cing Apsil 01, 2015.

{b) In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer arvanes its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid from Borrower’s escrow: 7ccount, such amounts will be
added to 8nrrower’s loan obligation under the Note,

(c} Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed t~ 2= 2 default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower’s failure to pay the £scrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise Its rights under the Note and Modification Agreemeant.

{d) Unless an agreement is made In writing or applicable law requires Intarest to he rsid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay onv iwiarest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrower s not a natural person and a beneficial interest in 8omrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require Immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security instrument.

BENFORD, ALYSRAM 17357805
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=Single Famaly=Fannle Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 .01 (rev. 06.12) Pagedof 10



1531655018 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lendler exercises this option, Lender shafl give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shafl
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or malled within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower,

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Secr.aty Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
ah payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all cther
paymen’s vhat Borrower is obligated to make under the Security nstrument; however, the
following r-rns and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified In
paragraph No.  »bove:

(a) all terms and prv Jisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, 0/ rzlating to, any change or adjustment In the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, v nre applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
describad in paragrapi % of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.l. of the Timely Paymen’ Rev ards Rider. By executing this Agresment, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewanss raw reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been
entitled; and

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjus’~'e rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other Instrumenc or Zosument that Is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note ur Security Instrument and that contalns any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in 2} d%ove.

Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) if Borrower has falled to make any payments as 3 prece 2Ziiion to this modification under a
workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will be n 4l and void,

(b) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions comain”.d in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security tnurument shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(c) Ali covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Serity Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effact, except as herein modified, ant aon~ of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall Fa
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any ', sxpailr,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. aig,
all rights of recourse to which Lender Is presently entitied against any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or llable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

BENFOAD, ALYSSIAM 27387805
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT = Singla Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 101 (rev. 06.12)  Paged ol 10



1531655018 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release In
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connettion with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs and property valuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

{f) Borrower pgrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the helrs, executors, administrators, and assigns
»¢ the Borrower.

(81 V< axecute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error (including
but 7ot limited to any inaccuracy, mistake or omission) If an error is detected after execution
of this “greement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided
to Borruw ir, and this Agreement will be void and of no Jegal effect upan notice of such error,
If Borrower 7ier*a not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note
and Secyrity Li:st/vment shall continue in full force and effect and such terms will not be
maodifled by this Agr.ament,

9. Borrower hereby absofutely ara unconditionally assigns and transfers 1o Lender all leases of the
Property and all security deposiis ricde in connection with leases of the Property. Upan this
assignmant, Lender shall have the i¢*c t0 modify, extend, or terminate the existing leases and to
execute new leases, in Lender’s sole Gisz 2tlon, As used in this paragraph, the word “lease” shall
mean “sublease” if the Security instrumeat Is 42 a leasehold estate,

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally a<iizns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues {"Rents”) of the Property, regardless of t. v/~ the Rents of the Property are payable.
Borrower authorlzes Lender or Lender’s agents to coller’ t*.2 Rents, and agrees that each tenant
of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s a7 »=:s. However, Borrower shall
receive the Rents until (i} Lender has given Borrower notice of r'efavit under this Agreement,
pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (ii} Lende: 25 tiven notice to the
tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. ‘!; sssignment of Rents
constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for addItional 22zurity only.

if Lander gives notice of default to Borrower: [ij all Rents received by Borrowe, sh>" e held by
Borrower as trustee for the benelit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured 2 the
Security Instrument; (Ii} Lender shall be entitied to collect and receive all of the Rentz of ¢
Property; {IN) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due s’
unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s written demand to the tenant; (v} unles:
applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents coflected by Lender or Lender’s agents shall be
applied first ta the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents,
Inchuding, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s fees, premiums on receiver’s bonds,
repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, tanes, assessments and other charges on the

BENAORD, ALYSSIAM 27357805
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannle Mae UMFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3178 1,01 (rev. 0512) Paged ol )



1531655018 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security instrument; (v} Lender, Lender’s agents
or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually
received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitied to have a recelver appointed to take possession of and
manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any
showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security,

if the Rents of the Property are not sufficlent te cover the costs of taking contro! of and
managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such
purp2ses shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument
pursuzot to Section S of the Security Instrument.

Borrowe: e gresents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the
Rents anu has ot performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from
exercising its nghcs i'ader this paragraph,

Lender, or Lender’s agen®s ar 3 judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon,
take control of or maintai: '« Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower.
However, Lender, or Lender’s 7 zen's or a judicially appointed recelver, may do so at any ime
when a default occurs. Any appiza®ian of Rents shall not cure or walve any default or invalidate
any other right or remedy of Lender. Fiiis assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate
when afl the sums secured by the Secuit- Instrument are paid in full.

10. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payn.ents are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, untii the Loan is pad 2 full, a sum [the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for; {3} taxes and assessmier s and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Prorer.y; (b teasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; {c) premiums for any and al) irs2:;ance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, If any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordaze with the Loan Documents;
and (e) any community assaciation dues, fees, and assessments that Louirer requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promat): furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lende: the Funds for
Escrow items uniess Lender walves Barrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any ~- all Escrow
Itams, Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all E.crow
Items at any time. Any such walver may only be in writing, in the event of such waive:, Posrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for v.ricr
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, If Lender requires, shall furnish to Lenoer
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be
a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” Is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly,

HENFORD, ALYSSIAM 27357805
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~Single Family—Fannic Mse UNIFORM INSTAUMENT  Form3179 100 [rev. €6.12) PageSol 10



11,

1531655018 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

pursuant to a waiver, and Barrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated 1o repay to Lender any such amaunt. Lender may revoke the
waiver as 10 any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given In accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amaount (a} sufficient to permit Lender to
apph; the Funds at the time spedified under the Rea) Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("4ECTA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender ¢an require under RESPA,
Lendcr 52!l estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimats: o7 oxpenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shaii b i:21d In an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, o. e itity {including Lender, if Lender is an institutlon whose deposits are so
insured) or In any Feders! Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
na [ater than the time spcof.cd under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Sorrower for holding and
applying tha Funds, annually a7.alyIng the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
Lender pays Borrower interest o= v4.2 Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreement is ma2¢ i writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall not be require< 12 nay Borrower any interest or eamings on the Funds,
Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, ho-cver, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.
Lender shall provide Borrower, without charye, an annual accgunting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined 1. r RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds In accordance with RESPA. if hcre s a shartage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower 2 revuired by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 10 make up e Zaortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a defic ey of Funds held In
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requis ec s RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficicney in accordance
with RESPA, but In no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall prompiry . sfund
to Borrower any Funds hald by Lender.

Any and ali attorneys fees and legal costs Incurced by Borrower or its representatives, with
respect to this loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

BENFORD, ALYSSIA M 27357805
LOAN MDDIFICATION AGREEMENT--Sngle Family—Fannle Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12) Page6cd 10



1531655018 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

12. Inthe event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns,
to share certaln Borrower public and non-public persanal infarmation including, but not limited
to (i) name, address, telephone number, {ii} Sociat Security Number, {ili) credit score, (iv) income,
and (v} payment history and information abaut Barrower’s account balances and activity, with an
authorized third party, which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agenry, state or
focal Housing Finance Agency, or similar entity that is assisting Borrower In connection with
obtalning a foreciosure prevention alternative, Including the Trial Period Plan to modify
Sorrower’s loan ("Authorized Third Party”), .

Burrcwer understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae
(the vwr.c: of Borrower’s boan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any rellef
or forecius.re prevention alternative, including the terms of the Trial Period Plan to modify
Borrower’s in%a, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services
Barrower’s loan %r 72w other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower Is
obligated, or to any rompanies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortg? s loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being co'taved by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party
concerning mortgage assistance "p'ting to Borrower’s loan including the Trial Period Plan to
modify Borrower’s loan, at any telozeoine number, including mobile telephane number, ar email
address Borrower has provided to Lene” ar Authorized Third Party.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to L eing contacted by text messaging. D

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and 1 have executed tive azreement,

Scott Buricli AUG 0 4 2015
Seterus, Inc. Authorized S . « Date
1-A7-(
BENFORD, AL Rate

SENFORD, ALYSSIA M 2735780%
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5tngle Famity—-Fannte Mae UNIFORM INSTAUMENT  Form 3179 L03 frev, 0512} Page 7ol 10



1531655018 Page: & of 11

— UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This tine For Acknowledgments)

State of ILLINOIS )

oyt _\W LA/ '

This Instn-inent was acknowiedged before me on \|
_ . by BENFORD, ALYSSIA M,

Slgnalune d Nularv ublic

RCERE. B

{SEAL}
My Gomeission expires: “/17—{ V)

BENFORD, ALYSSA M 27357805
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT~Single Family—Fannic Mae UNIFORM WETRUMENT  Ferm 3179 100 jrev, 0612}  Pagel of 10



1531655018 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon
County of Washington

On_____, before me, _, persanally appeared
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of nﬂs!nctwevlden:etohoﬂlepemn{sl
whose name{s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged 10 me that he/shefthey executed
the same [n his/her/thelr authorized capadtyfies), and that by his/her/thelr signature{s) on the instrument the |
personf*;, o the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WATNESS (ay “.and and official seol,

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:
Commission No,

BENFOND, ALYSSIA M I735780%
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENY—Single Famdy=Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Ferm 3179 1.01 {rev. DG.12]  Pagedel 10



1531655018 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon
County of Washington

On 8/4/2015, before me, Terrill Thomas Hanlin, personally appeared Scott Burich,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidenze t be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), zad that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon belieir of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand 223 official seal.
12 OFFICIAL STAMP
TERRILL THOMAS HANLIN
N\ NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
/ 2/ COMMISSIONNO. 925244
Terrill Thomas Hanlin, Notary Public MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUARY 13, 2018

State of Oregon
My commission expires on: February 13, 2015

Commission No. 925244



1531655018 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFEFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
THE WEST 1/2 OF LOT 14 IN BLOCK 1 IN SCHMIDT?S RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 1 AND 2 OF
SCHMIDT?S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILUNOIS.
Also Known As: 923 W 86TH ST, CHICAGO, iL 60620-0000

SENFORD, ALYSHA M 27337808
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT —Single Family—Fannle Mae UMNIFORM INSTAUMENT  Form 3170 1.00 (rev. 06121 Page 1061 10



